STATE OF RHODE ISLAND
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSIONS

IN RE: PROVIDENCE WATER SUPPLY BOARD - Docket No. 4994
And
KENT COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY - Docket No. 5012

DOES THE RI PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION HAVE JURISDICTION OVER
KENT COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY’S WHOLESALE RATE CHARGED TO THE CITY OF WARWICK

In the recent Providence Water Supply Board (“PW”) Docket No. 4994 hearing, the RI
Public Utilities Commission (“PUC”) specifically requested the Parties in this Docket submit
briefs regarding the question as to whether or not the PUC has jurisdiction over the wholesale
rate charged by Kent County Water Authority (“KCWA”) to the City of Warwick (“City”).

KCWA is a public water district created pursuant to Rl General Laws (“RIGL”) § 39-16-1
et seq. Specifically, under RIGL §39-16-9, KCWA is subject to the PUC’s jurisdiction “with
respect to fixing rates and collecting charges, rates and charges of the district and/or authority
shall be established in accordance with and subject to the provisions of chapters 1-5 [of RIGL
Title 39]”. In RIGL Title 39, Chapters 1-5, the RI Legislature empowered the PUC with
jurisdiction to ensure that “inhabitants of the state be provide[d] just and reasonable rates and

charges” for utility services. RIGL § 39-1-1 (b). Therefore, Rl law mandates that KCWA rates are

subject to the PUC jurisdiction.

However, in RIGL §39-3-38, the Rl Legislature carved out an exception to the PUC’s
jurisdiction when it declared that any public waterworks or water service owned or furnished
by any city. . . water district. . . or any other municipal or quasi-municipal corporation “may
enter into wholesale contracts with each other for the sale of water without the consent and

approval of the Division of Public Utilities and Carriers (“Division”) [and the PUC]. RIGL §39-3-



38. Instead, the contract must simply be filed with the Division. RIGL §39-3-38". Further, such

wholesale contracts shall be “fair wholesale rates or charges for the quantity of water taken
and shall be for such times [and] at such rates fixed to continue during such periods as may be

mutually agreed upon.” RIGL §39-3-38. (emphasis added).

KCWA's sale of water to the City is based on a mutually agreed upon contract with fair
and fixed wholesale rates for the quantity of water sold. In fact, the wholesale rate is the same
wholesale rate KCWA pays for its wholesale water from PW. As a result, KCWA's sale of
wholesale water to the City clearly meets the requirements of RIGL §39-3-38 and is, thus, not
subject to PUC jurisdiction.

There is an exception to RIGL §39-3-38 where PUC jurisdiction may be applicable. If
there is a “default of agreement” between the wholesalers, then “the commission shall
determine the rates in accordance with the provisions of §§ 39-3-10 and 39-3-11”". RIGL §39-3-
8. This exception does not apply to KCWA'’s sale of wholesale water to the City because KCWA
and the City have a mutually agreed upon contract. Therefore, under RIGL §39-3-38, PUC
jurisdiction is not required.

For these reasons, KCWA respectfully submits that the PUC does not have jurisdiction

over the wholesale rate charged to the City.

' 39-3-38. Wholesale contracts for the sale of water — Rates or charges.

The authority of any public waterworks or water service owned or furnished by any city, town, water district, fire
district, or any other municipal or quasi-municipal corporation to enter into contracts with each other for the sale
of water at wholesale is hereby confirmed, and the wholesale contracts shall be exempt from the provisions of §
39-3-24(1) but shall be filed with the division; provided, however, that whenever any public waterworks or water
service owned or furnished by any city, town, water district, fire district, or any other municipal or quasi-municipal
corporation shall enter into wholesale contracts with each other, the fair wholesale rates or charges for the
quantity of water taken shall be for such times and at such rates fixed to continue during such periods as may be
mutually agreed upon, or in default of agreement, as shall be determined by the commission in accordance with
the provisions of §§ 39-3-10 and 39-3-11.

History of Section.

(P.L. 1982, ch. 138, § 1.)



Respectfully submitted,
Kent County Water Authority

Dated: %&ZL/}&QOQ() kw Qg /// &Ja

Mar B, hekarch| Esq. #4767
33 College Hill Rd., Suite # 15E
Warwick, Rl 02886
Tel. (401) 828-5030
Fax (401) 823-1400
Marybali@aol.com

CERTIFCATE OF SEVICE

iy
| hereby certify that on this Qq_ day of July, 2020, | filed and serviced this document to
the attached electronic service list in Docket # 4994 and in Docket}# 5012.




Docket No. 5012 - Kent County Water Authority — Abbreviated Rate Filing

Service List 2/11/2020

Name/Address

E-mail Address

Phone

Kent County Water Authority (KCWA)
Mary B. Shekarchi, Esq.

33 College hill Rd., Suite 15-E

Warwick, R1 02886

marybali@aol.com;

401-828-5030

David L. Simmons, P.E.

Executive Director/Chief Engineer
Kent County Water Authority
1072 Main St.

West Warwick, RI 02893-0192

dsimmons@kentcountywater.org;

401-821-9300

David Bebyn, CPA
B&E Consulting, LLC
21 Dryden Lane
Providence, RI 02904

dbebyn@gmail.com;

Division of Public Utilities & Carriers
(Division)

Tiffanny Parenteau, Esq.

Dept. of Attorney General

150 South Main St.

Providence, RI 02903

Tparenteau@riag.ri.gov;

Chetherington@riag.ri.gov;

John.bell@dpuc.ri.gov;

Al.mancini@dpuc.ri.gov;

Pat.smith@dpuc.ri.gov;

Hakeem.ottun@dpuc.ri.gov;

Robert.Bailey@dpuc.ri.gov;

Mfolcarelli@riag.ri.gov;

Dmacrae@riag.ri.gov;

401-274-4400
Ext. 2218

Jerome Mierzwa

Layfayette Morgan

Exeter Associates, Inc.

10480 Little Patuxent Parkway, Suite 300
Columbia, MD 21044

|mierzwa@exeterassociates.com;

Imorgan@exeterassociates.com;

Original & nine (9) copies file w/:
Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk
Public Utilities Commission

89 Jefferson Blvd.

Warwick, RI 02888

Luly.massaro@puc.ri.gov;

Cynthia. WilsonFrias@puc.ri.gov;

Margaret.hogan@puc.ri.gov;

Alan.nault@puc.ri.gov;

Sharon.ColbyCamara@puc.1i.gov;

401-780-2107

Kathleen Crawley
Water Resources Board

Kathleen.crawley@wrb.ri.gov;

401-222-6696




Docket No. 4994 - Providence Water Supply Board — General Rate Filing

Service List updated 2/4/2020

Parties

E-mail

Phone

Providence Water Supply Board (PWSB)

Michael McElroy, Esq.
McElroy & Donaldson

PO Box 6721

Providence, R1 02940-6721

Michael@McElrovLawOffice.com:

Leah@McElrovLawOffice.com;

401-351-4100

Ricky Caruolo, General Mgr.
Providence Water Supply Board
552 Academy Avenue
Providence, RI 02908

RickyC(@provwater.com;
Greggel@provwater.com;

Marydw(@provwater.com;
NancyP@provwater.com;

PeterP@provwater.com;

STEVEC(@provwater.com;

ALICIAM@provwater.com;

401-521-6300

Harold Smith

Raftelis Financial Consulting, PA
1031 S. Caldwell Street, Suite 100
Charlotte, NC 28203

Hsmith@raftelis.com;

704-373-1199

Division of Public Utilities (Division)
Leo Wold, Esq.
Division of Public Utilities and Carriers

John Bell, Chief Accountant

Leo.wold@dpuc.ri.gov ;

john.bell@dpuc ri.gov;

Pat.smith@dpuc.ri.gov;

Hakeem.ottun(@dpuc.ri.gov;

Robert.Bailevi@dpuc.ri.gov;

MFolcarellii@riag.ri.gov;

Dmacrae(@riag.ri.gov;

401-780-2177

Jerome Mierzwa
Exeter Associates, Inc.
10480 Little Patuxent Pkwy, Suite 300

imierzwal@exeterassociates.com;

410-992-7500

Columbia, MD 21044

Ralph Smith | rsmithla@@aol.com; 734-522-3420
Larkin & Associates, PLLC dawn.bisdorfigmail.com;

15728 Farmington Road ‘Ssdad}é"a,gﬁ’mai}_cogﬁ;

Livonia, Michigan 48154

meranston29@gmail.com;

Kent County Water Authority (KCWA)
Mary B. Shekarchi, Esq.

33 College hill Rd,, Suite 15-E

Warwick, RI 02886

marvbali@@aol.com;

401-828-5030

David Bebyn, Consultant

dbebyn@gmail.com;

David L. Simmons, P.E.
Executive Director/Chief Engineer
Kent County Water Authority

dsimmons@kentcountywater.org;

401-821-9300




Bristol County Water Authority (BCWA)

Joseph A. Keough, Jr., Esq.
Keough & Sweeney

41 Mendon Ave.
Pawtucket, RT 02861

ikeoughir@@keoughsweenev.com;

401-724-3600

Pamela Marchand, General Manager
Bristol County Water Authority

pmarchand@bcwari.com;

City of East Providence

Michael Marcello, City Solicitor
City of East Providence

Legal Department

145 Taunton Avenue

East Providence, R1 02914

Rl efebvre@CitvOfEastProv.com;

401-435-7523

City of Warwick

Timothy M. Bliss, Esq.
Center Place

50 Park Row West, Suite 101
Providence, RI 02903

thlisst@timblisslaw.com:

401-274-2100

File original and nine (9) copies w/:
Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk
Margaret Hogan, Commission Counsel
Public Utilities Commission

89 Jefferson Blvd.

Warwick, RI 02888

Luly.massaro@puc.ri.gov;

Margaret. Hogan@puc.ri.gov;
Cynthia.wilsonfrias@puc.ri.gov;

Margaret. hogan(@puc.ri.gov;

Sharon.colbycamara@puc.ri.gov;

Alan.nault@puc.ri.gov;

401-780-2107

Kathleen Crawley
Water Resources Board

Kathleen.crawley@wrb.ri.gov;

401-222-6696




